Debt

6% -196% -3373%

Table 2 presents the results of a best case, worst case, and base case scenario

analysis for the organic mill.  In this case the first and second ranked tier 2 critical

variables (average sales, average prices, and direct costs) are all changed at once, a

10% adverse change for the worst case and a 10% beneficial change for the best

case.  The results indicate that a 10% adverse change in the first and second ranked

tier 2 critical variables at once results in an IRR of 2.9%.  This is much lower than

Farm Management 17th International Farm Management Congress, Bloomington/Normal, Illinois, USA Peer Review Paper

July 2009

 10

the base case (9.5%) and the required rate of return (20%), but is still positive.  A

10% beneficial change in the first and second ranked tier 2 variables results in an

IRR of 14.5%.  The results of the scenario analysis indicate the mixed farm can

withstand a reasonable amount of fluctuation in the first and second ranked tier 2

critical variables.

Table 2 Scenario Analysis for an Organic Mill
  Scenario Analysis +/- 10%
 Critcal Variables  Worse Case Base Case

(NPV = -
$1,014,148)

Best Case

 All Crop Sales (tonnes)  -10% 0 10%
 Average Crop Prices
($/tonne)

-10% 0 10%

 Direct Costs (Chen, Fert.
Fuel)

 $   471,064  $
428,240

 $
385,416

 NPV  $(1,567,383)  $
(1,039,862)

 $
(540,934)

 IRR  2.9% 9.5% 14.5%

Figure 1 presents the results of a breakeven analysis using average prices as the tier 2

critical variable.  Using average sales would result in a very similarly shaped chart.

There are 4 lines in Figure 1 representing, first, the base run, then the economic

breakeven (NPV=0), the net income breakeven and the cash flow breakeven.  The

base run represents the prices used inflating at 2% per year.  The economic breakeven

is the price level needed throughout the 10 year planning horizon to get the NPV = 0

(with a required rate of return of 20%) with inflation still at 2% per year.  The